

Important update regarding long-acting reversible contraceptives

Summary of change: On January 1, 2017, Amerigroup Community Care began using the same methodology as the Department of Community Health (DCH) for reimbursement of long-acting reversible contraceptive (LARC) devices inserted immediately postpartum in a hospital setting. The coverage of this service is considered an add-on benefit and is not included in the diagnostic-related group (DRG) reimbursement process.

What is the impact of this change?

The following codes are covered separately from the DRG:

- J7300: intrauterine copper contraceptive (ParaGard)
- J7301: levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine system (Skyla)
- J7307: etonogestrel implant (Nexplanon, formerly Implanon)
- J7296: levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system (five-year Kyleena)
- J7297: levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system (Liletta)
- J7298: levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system (five-year Mirena)

These devices should be available in the birthing suite to ensure timely insertion, which decreases the likelihood of expulsion.

If the hospital provides the device, one of the above procedure codes should be billed on a separate line from the delivery code using the 250 (272 or 279 only if needed) revenue code and the FP modifier. Bill with either one of the following diagnosis codes:

- Z30.49
- Z30.430

Bill one of the following LARC insertion procedure codes:

• 0JH60HZ	• 0JHF0HZ	• 0JHLOHZ	• 0JHPOHZ
• 0JH63HZ	• 0JHF3HZ	• 0JHL3HZ	• 0JHP3HZ
• 0JH80HZ	• 0JHG0HZ	• 0JHN0HZ	• 0UH97HZ
• 0JH83HZ	• 0JHG3HZ	• 0JHN3HZ	• 0UH98HZ
• 0JHD0HZ	• 0JHH0HZ	• 0JHMOHZ	• 0UHC7HZ
• 0JHD3HZ	• 0JHH3HZ	• 0JHM3HZ	• 0UHC8HZ

What if I need assistance?

If you have questions about this communication or need assistance with any other item, contact your local Provider Relations representative or call Provider Services at 1-800-454-3730.